

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO.836 of 2026****With****CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR JOINING PARTY) NO.4 of 2026****In****R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO.836 of 2026**=====
SEVENTH DAY ADVENTIST HIGHER SECONDARY SCHOOL & ORS.**Versus****STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.**
=====

Appearance :

MR HARSH N PAREKH for the Petitioners.

MR GURSHARANSINGH H. VIRK, GOVERNMENT PLEADER ASSISTED
BY MS DHARITRI PANCHOLI, AGP for the Respondents.=====
CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE NIRZAR S. DESAI

Date : 07/05/2026

ORAL ORDER

At the outset, learned Government Pleader Mr. G. H. Virk drew attention of this Court to the order dated 28.4.2026 passed by the Division Bench of this Court in Letters Patent Appeal No.296 of 2026 with Civil Application No.1 of 2026, wherein in paragraphs 4 and 5, the Division Bench has observed as under :-

“4. In view of the above statement, the present appeal as well as the writ petition namely, Special Civil Application No.836 of 2026, out of which the present appeal has arisen, stands disposed of with the liberty to the respondents to do the needful. However, it is kept open for the petitioners to approach this Court again, in case of any grievances left with them on the issue, subject matter of the present petition. It is further clarified

that we have not entered into the merits of the claims of the parties and all rights and contentions of the parties are left open.

5. Both the writ petition as well as the Letters Patent Appeal stands disposed of, accordingly.

Consequently, the Civil Application for Interim Relief would not survive and the same stands disposed of accordingly.”

2. In view of the above observations made by the Division Bench, no further orders are required to be passed. Hence, the present petition as well as connected application stand disposed of. Notice discharged. No order as to costs.

(NIRZAR S. DESAI,J)

SAVARIYA